

**No. 19-5171
(CAPITAL CASE)**

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**VICTOR HUGO SANDAÑO,
*Petitioner***

v.

**LORI DAVIS, DIRECTOR,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice (Institutional Division),
*Respondent***

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

Counsel for Petitioner

Thomas Scott Smith
120 South Crockett Street
P.O. Box 354
Sherman, Texas 75091-0354
e-mail: scottsmithlawyer@gmail.com
Facsimile (903) 870-1446
Telephone (903) 868-8686

October 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	i
Introduction.	1
I. <i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> Supports Petitioner’s Vagueness Claim. . . .	3
II. Petitioner’s “inherent-unfairness” concerns are fairly included in the question presented and were properly raised in Federal habeas corpus.	5
III. The State mischaracterizes Petitioner as inherently dangerousness.	8
IV. <i>Teague</i> does not foreclose Petitioner’s Claim.	9
CONCLUSION.	11
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Federal

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017).....	2
<i>City of Sherill, N.Y. v. Oneida Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	5
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	6
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).....	9
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017).....	2
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	6
<i>Saldaño v. Texas</i> , 530 U.S. 1212 (2000).....	1
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	3,9,10
<i>Tharpe v. Seller</i> , 138 S.Ct. 545 (2018).....	2
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	2,3,4
<i>Welch v. U.S.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1257 (2016).....	9,10

U.S. CONSTITUTION

<i>Fifth Amendment</i>	7
<i>Sixth Amendment</i>	7
<i>Eighth Amendment</i>	2,3,4

STATUTES

Federal

18 U.S.C § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	9
----------------------------------	---

State

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 37.071(2)(b)(1). 1,4,6

Court Rules

Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a). 5

Secondary Materials

General Counsel Office, Office of Governor Kate Brown, *Report to Governor
Kate Brown on Capital Punishment in Oregon* (October 2016). 7
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (10th ed. 2013) 5
